to defer exploration expenditures until such time as the properties were put into commercial production, sold or

become impaired.

The full accounting policy is as follows:

The Company expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred. Expenses charged to exploration

properties include acquisition costs of mineral property rights, property option payments and certain exploration and

evaluation activities.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and the decision to proceed with

development has been approved by the Board of Directors, related development expenditures are capitalized. This

includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of

commercial production.

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the financial statements for the three-month period ended

March 31, 2024 giving effect to this policy change:

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

As originally

reported

Effects of

Restatement
As restated

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss $ $ $

Operating expenses

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 60,238 60,238

   Pre-acquisition exploration and evaluation expenses 7,309 (7,309) -

   All other operating expenses 142,361 - 142,361

Loss before the following: (149,670) (52,929) (202,599)

Loss on sale of investments (350) - (350)

Grants received for exploration and evaluation properties - 31,277 31,277

Interest and investment income 2,722 - 2,722

Adjustment to fair value for fair value through profit and

loss investments

(28,320)

-

(28,320)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period (175,618) (21,652) (197,270)

Loss per share – basic and diluted (0.00) - (0.00)

Weighted average hares outstanding – basic and diluted 169,028,404 - 169,028,404

13

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

As originally

reported

Effects of

Restatement
As restated

Statement of cash flows $ $ $

Cash flows from (used in):

Operating activities

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (175,618) (21,652) (197,270)

Items not requiring an outlay of cash:

Shares issued to acquire exploration and evaluation

properties

-

4,374

4,374

   Depreciation 5,887 - 5,887

Adjustment to fair value for fair value through

profit

and loss investments

28,320

-

28,320

   Imputed interest on lease liability 218 - 218

   Loss on sale of long-term investments 350 - 350

   Change in non-cash working capital items (37,025) - (37,025)

Cash flows used in operating activities (177,868) (17,278) (195,146)

Financing activities

Payments on lease liability  (3,960) - (3,960)

Purchase of short-term investments (22,042) - (22,042)

Cash flows from financing activities (26,002) - (26,002)

Investing activities

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (48,555) 48,555 -

Grants received for exploration and evaluation assets 31,277 (31,277) -

Net proceeds on sale of long-term investments 19,960 - 19,960

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities 2,682 17,278 19,960

Decrease in cash (201,188) - (201,188)

Cash - beginning of year 309,094 - 309,094

Cash – end of year 107,906 - 107,906

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to certain risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk

and market risk.

Credit Risk

 Counterparty credit risk is the risk that the financial benefits of contracts with a specific counterparty will be lost if a

counterparty defaults on its obligations under the contract.  This includes any cash amounts owed to the Company by

those counterparties, less any amounts owed to the counterparty by the Company where a legal right of offset exists

and also includes the fair values of contracts with individual counterparties which are recorded in the financial